Contract  2 757  1 622  801  2 264  1 112  110  52  8  -   -   (27)  8 699

Prepaid  49  38  -   1 792  1 779  2 794  1 664  1 527  -   -   (76)  9 566

Other*  365  167  60  142  86  48  45  20  -   -   (86)  845

Sum mobile subscription  3 171  1 827  861  4 198  2 976  2 952  1 761  1 554  -   -   (189)  19 111

Timing of revenue recognition

Over time  5 686  2 711  991  4 198  2 976  2 952  1 761  1 554  1 442  1 979  (1 355)  24 898

At a point in time  607  486  222  585  287  -   14  -   39  -   -   2 240

Total revenues  6 294  3 197  1 213  4 783  3 263  2 952  1 775  1 554  1 480  1 979  (1 355)  27 138

*	 Other inclues revenue from Interconnect, roaming, telemetrics and wholesale.

19 TELENOR FIRST QUARTER 2018

Impacts related to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The Group used the modified retrospective approach when implementing IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers from 1 January 2018. The tables
below show the impact from IFRS 15 on the opening balance and for the first quarter 2018.

Consolidated Income Statement

(NOK in millions)

Reported
 first quarter 2018

(IFRS 15)
Impact
IFRS 15

Adjusted
 first quarter 2018

(IAS 18)

Reported
 first quarter 2017

(IAS 18)

Revenues 27 138 (25) 27 113 27 596

Cost of materials and traffic charges (6 183) (31) (6 214) (6 713)

Salaries and personnel costs (2 783) (8) (2 791) (2 959)

Other operating expenses (6 841) 43 (6 799) (7 419)

Other income 36 36 76

Other expenses (212) (212) (209)

EBITDA 11 155 (22) 11 133 10 371

Depreciation and amortisation (5 355) (5 355) (4 719)

Impairment losses (1) (1) -

Operating profit 5 799 (22) 5 777 5 652

Share of net income from associated companies and joint ventures 1 1 1 117

Gain (loss) on disposal of associated companies - - -

Net financial income (expenses) 1 988 1 988 (889)

Profit before taxes 7 788 (22) 7 766 5 880

Income taxes (2 297) (1) (2 298) (1 605)

Profit from Continuing operations 5 491 (23) 5 468 4 275

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations 260 27 287 587

Net income 5 751 4 5 755 4 862

Consolidated statement of financial position

(NOK in millions)

Opening balance
31 December 2017

(IAS 18)
Impact
IFRS 15

1 January 2018
(IFRS 15)

31 March 2018
Reported 31 March

2018
(IFRS 15)

Impact
 IFRS 15

Adjusted
31 March 2018

(IAS 18)

Deferred tax assets 1 917 (201) 1 716 1 677 46 1 723

Goodwill 26 446 26 446 13 833 13 833

Intangible assets 30 601 30 601 25 292 25 292

Property, plant and equipment 75 557 75 557 68 272 68 272

Associated companies and joint ventures 480 480 521 521

Other non-current assets 13 297 3 475 16 772 13 242 (3 069) 10 173

Total non-current assets 148 298 3 273 151 571 122 839 (3 023) 119 816

Prepaid taxes 1 076 1 076 1 126 1 126

Inventories 1 773 1 773 1 464 1 464

Trade and other receivables 24 749 1 026 25 775 19 619 (558) 19 061

Other current financial assets 1 622 1 622 674 674

Assets classified as held for sale 1 701 1 701 29 767 (757) 29 010

Cash and cash equivalents 22 546 22 546 20 959 20 959

Total current assets 53 468 1 026 54 494 73 608 (1 315) 72 293

Total assets 201 765 4 300 206 065 196 447 (4 338) 192 109

Equity attributable to equity holders of Telenor ASA 57 496 3 161 60 657 60 433 (3 068) 57 365

Non-controlling interests 4 839 291 5 130 5 428 (310) 5 118

Total equity 62 335 3 453 65 788 65 861 (3 378) 62 482

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 51 587 51 587 47 433 47 433

Non-current non-interest-bearing liabilities 1 105 1 105 668 668

Deferred tax liabilities 3 359 820 4 179 3 973 (804) 3 169

Pension obligations 2 565 2 565 2 121 2 121

Provisions and obligations 4 132 4 132 3 652 3 652

Total non-current liabilities 62 747 820 63 568 57 846 (804) 57 042

Current interest-bearing liabilities 22 710 22 710 20 102 20 102

Trade and other payables 40 295 28 40 323 34 119 (61) 34 058

Current tax payables 4 438 4 438 5 209 (21) 5 189

Current non-interest-bearing liabilities 3 253 3 253 2 075 2 075

Provisions and obligations 1 777 1 777 1 513 1 513

Liabilities classified as held for sale 4 210 4 210 9 723 (74) 9 649

Total current liabilities 76 683 28 76 710 72 741 (156) 72 585

Total equity and liabilities 201 765 4 300 206 065 196 447 (4 338) 192 109

20 TELENOR FIRST QUARTER 2018

Note 3 – Discontinued operations and assets held for sale
As of 31 March 2018, the Group has classified the disposal groups Telenor
India, Financial Services, consisting of Telenor Banka in Serbia and Telenor
Microfinance Bank in Pakistan, and Central Eastern Europe as discontinued
operations and held for sale. Details from each disposal group are described
below.

The results of all three disposals group for the first quarter of 2017 and 2018,
and the year 2017 are as follows: